Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
at a meeting held on the 20th day of June. 1906, which authorized the Commissioner 
of Docks to make and serve upon the owner or owners of the property in said reso-
lution described an offer to purchase the same for the sum of two hundred and forty-
three thousand one hundred dollars ($243,100), and in: the event of said offer not 
being accepted to direct the Corporation Counsel to take legal proceedings to acquire 
said property as provided for in section 822 of the Greater New York Charter, be and 
the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

[...]

poration of The City of New York, of the entire second floor of the building known 
as Nos. 112 and 114 West Forty-second street, and Nos. Io7 to III West Forty-first 
street, Borough of Manhattan, occupied by the Board of Elections, for a period of 
three years from May 1, 1907, at an annual rental of eight thousand five hundred 
dollars ($8,500), payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions 

as contained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming 
the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City 
that such lease be made.

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City, from Rogers, Peet & Co., of rooms Nos. 
4oi to 404, inclusive, on the fourth floor of the Rogers-Peet building, No. 258 Broad-
way, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal, 
for a period of one year from May I, i9o7, at an annual rental of two thousand four 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($2,425), payable quarterly; otherwise upon the same 
terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for 
the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof. 
—as a site for an armory for the Twenty-second Regiment Engineers, N. G., N. Y., 
and hereby authorizes the Comptroller to enter into contract for the purchase of 
the above-described premises at private sale, at a price not exceeding three hundred 
and eighty thousand dollars ($380,000), said contract to be submitted tothe Corpor-
ation Counsel for his approval as to form; and be it further 

Resolved, That a certified copy of this resolution be transmitted to the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund, with a request that the Commissioners of the Sink-

[...]

premises of, in and to the streets in front thereof, to the centre thereof." 
—as a site for an armory for the Twenty-second Regiment Engineers, N. G. N. Y., 
and hereby authorizes the Comptroller to enter into contract for the purchase of the 
above described premises at private sale, at a price not exceeding three hundred and 
eighty thousand dollars ($380,000), said contract to be submitted to the Corporation 
Counsel for his approval as to form; and be it further 

"Resolved, That a certified copy of this resolution be transmitted to the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund, with a request that the Commissioners of the Sinking

[...]

SIR—Applications have been made as per statement herewith for the refund of 
Croton water rents paid in error. 

The applications are severally approved .by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, the Receiver of Taxes or the Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears, and the amount so paid, two hundred and twenty-five dollars and six cents 
($225.o6), has been deposited to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
the Interest on the City Debt. 

Respectfully, 
F. W. SMITH, Chief Accountant and Bookkeeper. 

Collector of Assessments and Arrears. 
The Mott Haven Company ............................................ 	49 II 

$225 o6 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of 
two hundred and twenty-five dollars and six cents ($225.06), for deposit in the City 
Treasury to the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding Account" for the refund-
ing of erroneous and over payments of Croton water rents as per statement sub- 
mitted herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted.